
AGENDA

Kent County Council

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

Monday, 23rd October, 2017, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416749

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting

Membership 

Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P J Homewood, Mr R A Pascoe and 
Mr A M Ridgers

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

1. Substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest by Members for items on the agenda 

3. Application to register land at Cryalls Lane at Sittingbourne as a new Village Green 
(Pages 3 - 32)

4. Application to register land at Grove Park Avenue at Sittingbourne as a new Village 
Green (Pages 33 - 54)

5. Application to register land known as Church Green at Westwell as a new Village 
Green (Pages 55 - 70)

6. Application to register land known as Rocks Close Green at East Malling as a 
Village Green (Pages 71 - 84)

7. Application to register land known as Riverhead Parkland at Riverhead as a new 
Village Green (Pages 85 - 98)

8. Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent 



EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 410466

Friday, 13 October 2017



  
 

 Applications to register land at Cryalls Lane at Sittingbourne 
as a new Town or Village Green 

 
 
A report by the PROW and Access Manager to Kent County Council’s Regulation 
Committee Member Panel on 23rd October 2017. 
 
Recommendations:  
I recommend that: 

(a) the original application (made on 25th March 2015) be rejected; and  
(b) a Public Inquiry be held into the resubmitted application (made on 30th 

October 2015) to clarify the issues 
 
 
Local Member: Mr. M. Whiting (Swale West)   Unrestricted item 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received two applications to register land at Cryalls Lane 

at Sittingbourne as a new Town or Village Green from local resident Mr. M. 
Baldock (“the applicant”). The first application (“the original application”) was 
made on 25th March 2015 and allocated the application number VGA665, whilst 
the second application (“the resubmitted application”) was made on 30th October 
2015 and allocated the application number VGA666. A plan of the site is shown at 
Appendix A to this report and copies of the relevant application forms are 
attached at Appendix B (the original application) and Appendix C (the 
resubmitted application). 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The applications have been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 

and the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014. 
 
3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 

Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown 
that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; 

  
4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 

• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of 
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than one year prior to the 
date of application1, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice 
(section 15(3) of the Act). 

 
5. As a standard procedure set out in the 2014 Regulations, the County Council 

must publicise the application by way of a copy of the notice on the County 
                                                 
1 Reduced from two years to one year for applications made after 1st October 2013, due to the coming into 
effect of section 14 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



  
 

Council’s website and by placing copies of the notice on site to provide local 
people with the opportunity to comment on the application. Copies of that notice 
must also be served on any landowner(s) (where they can be reasonably 
identified) as well as the relevant local authorities. The publicity must state a 
period of at least six weeks during which objections and representations can be 
made. 

 
The application site 
 
6. The area of land subject to this application (“the application site”) is situated on 

the western side of Cryalls Lane, opposite its junction with Brisbane Avenue, at 
Sittingbourne. It comprises approximately 9.1 acres (3.7 hectares) of former 
orchards, accessed via an opening opposite Brisbane Avenue. There are no 
recorded Public Rights of Way crossing or abutting the application site. 
 

7. The application site is shown in more detail on the plan at Appendix A. 
 
The original application 
 
8. As a result of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013, when a Village Green 

application is received (and prior to accepting it for consideration), the County 
Council is required to write to the relevant planning authorities to ascertain 
whether the application site is affected by development and, more specifically, 
one of the ‘trigger events’ set out in Schedule 1A of the Commons Act 20062. If 
the land is affected by a ‘trigger event’ (and there has been no corresponding 
‘terminating event’), then the right to apply for Village Green status ceases to exist 
and the County Council is unable to entertain the application (which will be 
returned to the applicant). 
 

9. In this case, the relevant planning authorities were consulted (including Swale 
Borough Council), and all confirmed that the land was not subject to any ‘trigger 
events’. On the basis of this advice, the County Council proceeded to publish 
notice of the application for consultation. 
 

10. However, during the consultation process, the landowners’ representative noted 
that the application site had been identified in the dr
[...]
o the applicant being notified of the advice received in respect of the 

original application, a fresh application was submitted by him on 30th October 
2015. The resubmitted application was almost identical to the original application, 
and relied upon largely the same user evidence. 
 

14. As required, the planning authorities were contacted to see whether the 
resubmitted application was subject to any ‘trigger events’. Swale Borough 
Council confirmed that it had not been allocated in the (by then) published version 
of the Swale Borough Local Plan, and although an application for planning 
permission had been received for a change of use of the land for the keeping of 
horses and associated stable block, the planning application had not been 
publicised until 27th November 2015 – i.e. after the making of the Village Green 
application. 

 
15. As such, as at the date of the resubmitted Village Green application on 30th 

October 2015, there were no ‘trigger events’ affecting the land in question and the 
County Council was therefore able to proceed with the consideration of the 
resubmitted application. 

 
The case 
 
16. The application has been made on the grounds that the land has been in use for 

various recreational activities for over 20 years without either permission or 
obstruction, and without any break in that usage. 
 

17. Included in support of the application were 13 user evidence questionnaires and a 
further 22 letters of support from local residents. A summary of the user evidence 
submitted in support of the application is attached at Appendix D. 

 
Consultations 
 
18. Consultations have been carried out as required. 

 
19. Sixty-two letters and emails of support were received from local residents, 

including an email of support from Mr. Truelove in his capacity as former KCC 
Member for Swale Central and the local Borough Councillor. 

 
Landowners 
 
20. The majority of the application site registered with the Land Registry (under t
[...]
 to the coming into 
effect of section 14 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 4



  
 

The application site 
 
6. The piece of land subject to this application (“the application site”) is officially 

situated within the parish of Borden, although it is also commonly referred to as 
part of Sittingbourne. It consists of a strip of grassed open space of approximately 
0.57 acres (0.23 hectares) in size situated at the junction of Wises Lane and 
London Road (A2) and extending east along a corridor between the northern side 
of Grove Park Avenue and the southern side of fencing abutting the London Road 
(A2). Access to the application site is unrestricted via the footways of Wises Lane 
and Grove Park Avenue. 
 

7. The application site is shown in more detail on the plan at Appendix A. 
 
Preliminary issues 
 
8. As a result of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013, when a Village Green 

application is received (and prior to accepting it for consideration), the County 
Council is required to write to the relevant planning authorities to ascertain 
whether the application site is affected by development and, more specifically, 
one of the ‘trigger events’ set out in Schedule 1A of the Commons Act 20062. If 
the land is affected by a ‘trigger event’ (and there has been no corresponding 
‘terminating event’), then the right to apply for Village Green status ceases to exist 
and the County Council is unable to entertain the application (which will be 
returned to the applicant). 
 

9. One such ‘trigger event’ is the publication for consultation of a draft development 
plan document “which identifies the land for potential development”. 
 

10. In this case, Swale Borough Council advised that the application site was affected 
by a ‘trigger event’ on the basis that it was situated at a junction that had been 
identified in the emerging Swale Local Plan (by way of a diamond symbol on the 
accompanying map) as ‘transport issue requiring further consideration’ in 
connection with the proposed housing development to the south-west of 
Sittingbourne. A plan was subsequently provided showing potential highway 
improvements proposed by the developer affecting a strip of land on the western 
edge of the application site bordering Wises Lane. However, the Borough Council 
noted that it had not been the subject of any transport assessment and nor had it 
been agreed with either the Borough Council or Kent Highways. 

 
11. Given that the question of whether ‘transport issue requiring further consideration’ 

(outside of the ‘red line’ area proposed for development) amounts to the land 
actually being ‘identified for potential development’ is clearly open to debate, 
further advice on this issue was sought from Kent Legal Services. 

 
12. The advice received was that the draft development plan did not specifically 

identify the application site for development, but rather noted that the application 
site abutted an area that may require further assessment for improvements to the 
highway. The plan provided had not been formally agreed and therefore the 

                                                 
2 See http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/26/schedule/1A and subsequent amendments at 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/257/article/3/made. An example of a ‘trigger event’ is the publication 
of an application for planning permission in respect of the land; a corresponding ‘terminating event’ may 
include the withdrawal of such an application, or a decision by the planning authority to decline it. 

Page 34

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2006/26/schedule/1A
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/257/article/3/made


  
 

information available was too uncertain to positively conclude that the land had 
been identified for development, such that the trigger event was not engaged. 

 
13. On the basis of this advice, the Village Green application was accepted for 

consideration. 
 
The case
[...]
rstly, the status of the land as 

highway land and, secondly, if it is highway land, the nature of the recreational 
use taking place thereon. 

                                                 
3 Dalton v Angus (1881) 6 App Cas 740 (HL) 
4 R (Lewis) v Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council [2010] UKSC 11 at paragraph 92 per Lord Rodger 

Page 37



  
 

 
34. In respect of the first issue, it is not at all clear whether the plan provided by Kent 

Highway Services officially forms part of the ‘list of streets’ required to be kept by 
the Highway Authority under section 36(6) of the Highways Act 1980; that section 
is silent with regard to the form in which the ‘list of streets’ is to be kept, but the 
terminology suggests (at the very least) some form of written list such as the one 
on the County Council’s website5. If the plan does form part of the ‘list of streets’, 
defined in section 36(6) as “a list of the street within [the] area which are 
highways maintainable at public expense”, there is an argument that this list deals 
only with maintenance and is not conclusive evidence of the public status of any 
of the highways shown therein (or indeed the extent of the public’s rights over 
them). 

 
35. The issue of highway land was considered in the Cheshire East6 case, which 

concerned an application to register two verges between the tarmaced surface of 
the public highway and adjoining land as a Village Green. The judge accepted 
that the plan showing the ‘list of streets’ was strong evidence that the land in 
question was highway land, though not determinative and ‘[the applicant] should 
be entitled to explore the question of what, if any, evidence supports it’7. The 
Court went on to conclude that a Public Inquiry ought to have been held to 
determine the issues. 

 
36. With regard to the second issue, even if the land is proven to be highway land, 

there appears to be nothing in law to prevent highway land being registrable as a 
Village Green. However
[...]
licant be informed that the 
application to register land known as Church Green at Westwell as a new Town 
or Village Green has been accepted, and that the land subject to the application 
(as shown at Appendix A) be registered as a Village Green. 
 
 
Local Member: Mr. C. Simkins (Ashford Rural West)  Unrestricted item 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The County Council has received an application to register land known as Church 

Green at Westwell as a new Town or Village Green from the Westwell Parish 
Council (“the applicant”). The application, made on 9th September 2016 was 
allocated the application number VGA672. A plan of the site is shown at 
Appendix A to this report and a copy of the application form is attached at 
Appendix B. 

 
Procedure 
 
2. The application has been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 

the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014. 
 
3. Section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 enables any person to apply to a Commons 

Registration Authority to register land as a Village Green where it can be shown 
that: 

‘a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; 

  
4. In addition to the above, the application must meet one of the following tests: 

• Use of the land has continued ‘as of right’ until at least the date of 
application (section 15(2) of the Act); or 
• Use of the land ‘as of right’ ended no more than one year prior to the 
date of application1, e.g. by way of the erection of fencing or a notice 
(section 15(3) of the Act). 

 
5. As a standard procedure set out in the 2014 Regulations, the County Council 

must publicise the application by way of a copy of the notice on the County 
Council’s website and by placing copies of the notice on site to provide local 
people with the opportunity to comment on the application. Copies of that notice 
must also be served on 
[...]
ffect the right of disposal.

Title absolute
1 (11.05.2005) PROPRIETOR: RIVERHEAD PARISH COUNCIL of Riverhead Parish

Hall, Amherst Hill, Sevenoaks, Kent TN13 2EL.

2 (11.05.2005) The price stated to have been paid on 3 May 2005 was
£40,000.

3 (11.05.2005) RESTRICTION: No disposition of the registered estate by
the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a
certificate signed by or on behalf of Kent County Council of Sessions
House, County Hall, Maidstone, Kent ME14 1XQ that the provisions of the
First Schedule of the Transfer dated 3 May 2005 referred to in the
Charges Register have been complied with.

C: Charges Register
This register contains any charges and other matters
that affect the land.
1 (11.05.2005) A Conveyance of the land in this title and other land

dated 14 July 1938 made between (1) Bernard Thorpe (2) Burrough De

1 of 2

Page 97



 

A
PPEN

D
IX D

: 
A

erial photograph of the application site 
 

P
age 98


	Agenda
	3 Application to register land at Cryalls Lane at Sittingbourne as a new Village Green
	membersreport.cryallslane
	The application site
	The original application

	appendix A
	appendix B
	appendix C
	appendix D

	4 Application to register land at Grove Park Avenue at Sittingbourne as a new Village Green
	membersreport.groveparkavenue
	The application site
	Preliminary issues

	appendix A
	appendix B
	appendix C
	appendix D
	KHSletter


	5 Application to register land known as Church Green at Westwell as a new Village Green
	membersreport.westwell
	The application site

	appendixA
	appendixB
	appendix C
	APPENDIX D

	6 Application to register land known as Rocks Close Green at East Malling as a Village Green
	membersreport.EASTMALLING
	The Case

	appendixA
	appendixB
	appendixC
	appendixD

	7 Application to register land known as Riverhead Parkland at Riverhead as a new Village Green
	membersreport.RIVERHEAD
	The Case

	appendixA
	appendixB
	appendixC
	K583562
	K608775
	K884976

	appendixD






Minutes of the meeting


9

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 23 
October 2017.

PRESENT: Mr A H T Bowles (Chairman), Mr I S Chittenden, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr R A Pascoe and Mr A M Ridgers

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R A Marsh

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons 
Registration Officer), Mr C Wade (Countryside Access Principal Case Officer) 
and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

2.  Applications to register land at Cryalls Lane at Sittingbourne as a new 
Village Green 
(Item 3)

(1)  The Chairman informed the Panel that he was the leader of Swale BC.  He 
had not participated in any discussion on this application and was able to 
approach its determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by saying that 
there had been two applications under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 by Mr M Baldock.   The 
first application had been made on 25 March 2013, and the second on 30 
October 2015.  

(3) The Commons Registration Officer went on to say that as a result of the 
Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013, the County Council was required to write to 
the relevant planning authorities in order to ascertain whether the application site 
was affected by development or a “trigger event” (with no corresponding 
“terminating event”). If so, the County Council would be unable to entertain the 
application.   Upon receipt of the first application, all planning authorities 
(including Swale BC) had confirmed that the site was not subject to any “trigger 
events.”   The County Council had therefore published notice of the application. 

(4) During the consultation process, the landowners’ representative had noted 
that the site had been identified in the draft Local Plan by Swale BC, which meant 
that it was the subject of a “trigger event.  This was confirmed by Swale BC, who 
had also confirmed that the land allocation had been deleted on 20 February 
2014.    The advice from Kent Legal Services was that the first application should 



10

be rejected as there was a trigger event affecting the site on the date of 
application.   

(5)  There had been no “trigger event” in place when the second application 
was submitted on 30 October 2015.  This was despite the fact that an application 
for planning permission had been received for a change of use of the land. This 
application was not published until 27 November 2015, which was after the date 
of application.    

(6) The Commons Registration Officer went on to consider the second 
application in the light of the legal tests. The first of these was whether use of the 
site had been “as of right.”  The main objector had asserted that a ditch had been 
constructed along Cryalls Lane in 2004 and that 2 notices had been erected 
along Cryalls Lane in 2003. They had been unable to provide photographic 
evidence to this effect.  The applicant on the other hand, did not accept that use 
of the site had been challenged in any way during the qualifying period. . 

(7)  The Commons Registration Officer turned to the question of whether the 
land had been used for purposes of lawful sports and pastimes.  She said that 
this was a question where there was a conflict of evidence.   The user evidence 
stated that activities included walking (with or without dogs), fruit picking, picnics 
and playing with children.  The landowners claimed that due to its overgrown 
state, use would have necessarily been limited to worn paths and tracks and that, 
in consequence, use would have been limited to walking a linear route. Such use 
would not qualify as “lawful sports and pastimes.  The applicant, on the other 
hand, disputed that the land was largely inaccessible and argued that even 
though the land may have been overgrown at some points, this did not prevent 
some of the activities he was relying upon.   The Commons Registration Officer 
said that more detailed examination was required before a conclusion could be 
reached on this point.  

(8) In respect of the third test (whether use has been by a significant number 
of inhabitants of a particular locality or a neighbourhood within a locality) the 
Commons Registration Officer said that the applicant was claiming that the 
neighbourhood was the New Zealand Estate within the Parish of Borden.  This 
appeared to be a qualifying neighbourhood.  The question of whether use had 
been by a significant number of people from this neighbourhood was less clear as 
it would need to be demonstrated that use had been by a sufficient number of 
people to indicate to the landowner that the site was in general use by the 
community for recreational purposes.   It was difficult to reach a definite 
conclusion on this question, especially when bearing in mind that the nature of 
the stated use was open to interpretation at this stage. 

(9) The Commons Registration Officer said that the last two tests (whether 
use had continued up to the date of the application and had taken place for a 
twenty period) were both met, subject to the caveats set out during consideration 
of the first three. 

(10) The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying 
that it was very difficult to assess the evidence on paper and that she 



11

recommended that the issues should be clarified by reference to a non-statutory 
Public Inquiry.   

(11) The Chairman informed the Panel of correspondence from the Local 
Member, Mr M J Whiting who fully supported the recommendations. 

(12) Mr Mike Baldock (applicant) said that he considered the evidence to be 
clear.  No photographic evidence had been produced by the landowners in 
support of their contention that they had constructed a ditch and erected notices.  
It would be impossible for the community to provide such evidence to 
demonstrate that these had never been installed.   He nevertheless welcomed 
the recommended course of action, particularly in the light of statements made 
about him and officers from Swale BC.  

(13) Mr Carl Bennett (UK Power Networks) said that his interest in this matter 
was to ask whether it would be possible, in the event of Village Green status 
being agreed,   to incorporate easement which would enable his company to 
carry out essential maintenance work on the land in question. 

(14) Caroline Drury (Francis Taylor Building) spoke briefly on behalf of the 
landowner, Barratt Homes. She said that the recommendation was the entirely 
appropriate way to proceed. 

(15)   On being put to the vote, the recommendations were unanimously agreed. 

(16) RESOLVED that:- 

(a)  the original application be rejected; and 

(b) a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held into the resubmitted 
application (made on 30 October 2015) to clarify the issues. 

3.  Application to register land at Grove Park Avenue at Sittingbourne as a 
new Village Green 
(Item 4)

(1)  The Chairman informed the Panel that he was the leader of Swale BC.  He 
had not participated in any discussion on this application and was able to 
approach its determination with a fresh mind. 

(2) The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by saying that 
the application had been made under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and 
the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 by Mr M Baldock.   It had 
been accompanied by 13 user evidence questionnaires and support from Borden 
PC on the basis that the land had been used for recreational purposes for at least 
40 years.  



12

(3) The Commons Registration Officer went on to say that as a result of the 
Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013, the County Council was required to write to 
the relevant planning authorities in order to ascertain whether the application site 
was affected by development or a “trigger event” (with no corresponding 
“terminating event”). If so, the County Council would be unable to entertain the 
application.   Swale BC had advised that the site had been identified in the 
emerging Swale Local Plan as “a transport issue requiring further consideration.”   
They had provided a plan which showed potential improvements highway 
developments proposed by the developer affecting a strip of land on the western 
strip of the site bordering Wises Lane.  This land had not been the subject of any 
transport assessment and had not been agreed with either the Borough Council 
or Kent Highways. 

(4) The advice from Kent Legal Services was that that as the land was only 
identified for potential development and as the plan had not been formally 
agreed, the information available was too uncertain to positively conclude that the 
land had actually been identified for development and that therefore, the “trigger 
event had not occurred.  The Village Green application had consequently been 
accepted for consideration.  

(5) The Commons Registration Officer informed the Panel that Swale BC had 
objected to the application because of its concerns over the impact on future 
development.  She explained that this was not a consideration that could affect 
the determination of the application. The only issue in the County Council’s remit 
was whether the application met the legal tests for registration.  

(6) The Commons Registration Officer went on to consider the application in 
the light of the legal tests. The first of these was whether use of the site had been 
“as of right.”  The objectors claimed that the site was incapable of registration 
because it comprised highway land. This had been confirmed by a covering letter 
from Kent Highways Services, which also contained a disclaimer to the effect that 
they could not guarantee the complete accuracy of their reply.   She said that it 
was therefore necessary to establish whether it was indeed Highways land and, if 
so, the nature of the recreational use on it.  Was the land in recreational use or 
was it simply the case that the right of passage was being exercised.   

(7) The Commons Registration Officer continued by referring to the Cheshire 
East case where the judge had concluded that an application to register two 
verges between the tarmacked surface in all probability concerned highway lands 
and that the applicant should be entitled to explore the question of what evidence 
supported its registration.   This meant that there was nothing in Law to prevent 
highway land being a Village Green.  It was therefore necessary to filter out the 
different uses in order to be able to establish whether use of the land had been 
“as of right.”   

(8)  The Commons Registration Officer turned to the question of whether the 
land had been used for purposes of lawful sports and pastimes.  The user 
evidence stated that activities included dog walking, children playing, ball games, 
picnics and bird watching.  The evidence therefore appeared to constitute 
qualifying use for lawful sports and pastimes.   Representations made at a public 



13

inquiry would assist in establishing the nature of this use in the light of the 
possible highways status of the land.    

(9) In respect of the third test (whether use has been by a significant number 
of inhabitants of a particular locality or a neighbourhood within a locality) the 
Commons Registration Officer said that the applicant was claiming that the 
neighbourhood was Grove Park Avenue in the locality of the parish of Borden. 
Whilst Borden Parish clearly constituted a locality, the question was whether 
Grove Park Avenue as a single street could be said to constitute a 
neighbourhood.  This question could not be answered on the basis of the 
evidence currently available.  There was a need for further information to be 
gathered and tested.    In respect of whether a significant number of residents 
had used the land, it appeared from the evidence forms that such use had been 
sufficient to indicate that the land was in general use by the community.     

(10) The Commons Registration Officer said that the last two tests (whether 
use had continued up to the date of the application and had taken place for a 
twenty period) were both met. 

(11) The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying 
that it was very difficult to assess the evidence on paper, having regard to the 
Cheshire East case. She recommended that the issues should be clarified by 
reference to a non-statutory Public Inquiry.   

(12) The Chairman informed the Panel of correspondence from the Local 
Member, Mr M J Whiting who fully supported the recommendations. 

(13) Mr Mike Baldock (applicant) said that he believed that the arguments used 
by the objectors were desperate in nature and that they had foisted a non-
statutory public inquiry upon the County Council.  He considered that the only 
matter of contention was whether Grove Park Avenue could be considered to be 
a neighbourhood within a locality.  There was, however, no other alternative 
means of describing the locality.  

(14) Mr Hamish Buttle (Quinn Estates Ltd) said that the objectors maintained 
their objection because the area was critical for their planned development.   He 
agreed with the evidence provided by Swale BC in respect of a “trigger event” 
having taken place. 

(15)   On being put to the vote, the recommendations were unanimously agreed. 

(16) RESOLVED that a non-statutory Public Inquiry be held to clarify the 
issues. 

 



14

4.  Application to register land known as Church Green at Westwell as a 
new Village Green 
(Item 5)

(1) The Commons Registration Officer reported that the application had been 
made by Westwell PC under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006 and the 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014.   She added that the Local 
Member, Mr C Simkins had expressed his full support for the application. 

(2) The Commons Registration Officer then informed the Panel that the site 
was unregistered with the Land Registry and that no communication had been 
received from anyone claiming to be the Landowner.  This did not mean that the 
application would necessarily succeed as the legal tests all needed to be met.  

(3)    The Commons Registration Officer briefly explained that that all the tests 
had indeed been met.  The land had clearly been used as of right as no one had 
ever challenged this use.  Amongst the lawful sports and pastimes identified were 
dog walking, conker gathering, community bulb planting and Christmas carols.   
The site had been used on regular occasions by a enough residents of the civil 
parish of Westwell to demonstrate that it was in use by a significant number of its 
inhabitants.  Use had been for over twenty years and had continued up to the 
date of application.   She therefore recommended that the land should be 
registered as a Village Green. 

(4) On being put to the vote, the recommendations were unanimously agreed.

(5) RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register 
land known as Church Green at Westwell as a new Town or Village Green 
has been accepted and that the land subject to the application be 
registered as a Village Green. 

5.  Application to register land known as Rocks Close Green at East 
Malling as a Village Green 
(Item 6)

(1)  The Commons Registration Officer briefly reported that the application for 
voluntary registration had been made under section 15 (8) of the Commons Act 
2006 by East Malling and Larkfield PC.  As such, the legal tests which needed to 
be met were far less onerous than was normally the case. 

(2) The Commons Registration Officer confirmed that the necessary legal 
tests had been met in that a Land Registration search had confirmed that the 
application site was wholly owned by the Parish Council and that the qualifying 
locality was the civil parish of East Malling and Larkfield.  

(3) On being put to the vote the recommendations were unanimously agreed. 



15

(4) RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register 
the land known as Rocks Close Green at East Malling has been accepted 
and that the land subject to the application be registered as a Town or 
Village Green. 

6.  Application to register land known as Riverhead Parkland at Riverhead 
as a new Village Green 
(Item 7)

(1)  The Commons Registration Officer briefly reported that the application for 
voluntary registration had been made under section 15 (8) of the Commons Act 
2006 by Riverhead PC.  As such, the legal tests which needed to be met were far 
less onerous than was normally the case. 

(2) The Commons Registration Officer confirmed that the necessary legal 
tests had been met in that a Land Registration search had confirmed that the 
application site was for the most part owned by the Parish Council and that the 
qualifying locality was the civil parish of Riverhead.  

(3) The Commons Registration Officer then said that it had come to light 
during the initial checks that two strips of land were not owned by the Parish 
Council.  The consultation period had then brought to light that the driveways of 
the properties in St Mary’s Drive were also not in the Parish Council’s ownership.  
As a result, the application had been amended by the Parish Council to exclude 
these areas (as set out in Appendix A of the report).

(4) On being put to the vote the recommendations were unanimously agreed. 

(5) RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register 
the land known as Riverhead Parkland at Riverhead has been accepted 
and that the land subject to the application (as amended and shown at 
Appendix A) be registered as a Town or Village Green. 


